Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of icool. that the salary of Charles V. Adee, 
Clerk to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. he fixed at three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500) per annum. 

Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution, and 
hereby fixes the salary of Charles V. Mee. Clerk to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, at three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment, transmitting the following resolutions: 

No. 238. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment.

[...]

You will observe that the total of these items amount to the sum of nineteen hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars ($1,925). This leaves, therefore, for the same contingent 
expenses which we had last year, in which these special items were not included, the 
sum of five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($575), which is practically only an in-
crease of seventy-five dollars ($75). As a matter of fact, I find that the actual amount 
expended by the Surrogate for the year 1901. of his Contingent Fund, was the sum of 
seven hundred and sixty-eight dollars and eighty cents ($768.80), the difference which 
would thus have been occasioned being made up by the transfer to the Contingent Fund 
of an unexpended balance for salaries. I would like to call attention to the fact that 
my contingent expenses this year will necessarily be somewhat heavier than last year, as

[...]

1 would call attention to the fact that the Law Library in the 
Courthouse is very convenient to the Supreme Court rooms, and that equal convenience 
should be extended to the Surrogate's Court. 

5. The postage item is an absolute disbursement, which cannot be avoided. Last 
year one hundred and seventeen dollars ($117) was actually used for this purpose, 
and, as I have stated above, the employment of a Guardian Accounting Clerk will 
necessitate a large additional outlay, and, in my judgment. two hundred dollars 
($200) is absolutely necessary. 

6. The amount for file boxes is an absolute necessity.